
 
 
 

1  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
 

Request for Qualifications 
(RFQ) 

 

CONSULTING SERVICES 
 

Issued by  
Olympia Ecosystems 

1107 West Bay Dr NW, Suite 101A 
Olympia, WA 98502 

 
RFQ Submittal Information 

 
Contact: Daniel Einstein  

Email: daniel@olyecosystems.org 
Phone 360.870.7689 

Submittal Date: April 19,2025 
 
Project Description 
Reduce winter/spring flood risk, increase summer water availability and enhance salmonid 
rearing habitat in lower Deschutes River. This project will develop design alternatives to restore 
natural processes though floodplain reconnection/enhancement, wetland restoration and 
reforestation at scale. 
 
1.0 Objective 
Olympia Ecosystems (OE) is soliciting Requests for Qualifications (RFQ’s) from qualified 
environmental consulting firms with experience in process based restoration interested in 
providing restoration design and alternatives analysis services, including, but not limited to 
engineering, geotechnical, hydraulic, hydrological, and survey services for a project funded by the 
National Fish and Wildlife Foundation’s (NFWF’s) National Coastal Resilience Fund (NFWF Grant 
ID 0318.25.084658.). OE is a conservation land trust that works in and around Olympia, WA and is 
the landowner of the largest site within the proposed project area and is the project proponent.  
 
2.0 Background 
This project seeks to address three key resilience challenges in the Deschutes River: (1) 
winter/spring floods, (2) insufficient water during increasingly dry summers, and (3) the impacts 
these fluctuations have on declining salmon fisheries such as increased water temperatures and 
premature outmigration associated with a lack of off-channel refuge.  
 
Across the 600-acre project site, past agricultural use has disconnected the floodplain and 
significantly modified the interior wetlands. The result is reduced flood attenuation potential, 
groundwater storage capacity and habitat diversity and quality, impacting several species, in 



 

2  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

particular endangered and threatened salmon populations. This project will develop a set of 
nature-based project alternatives developed on a foundation of science-based site assessment, 
data collection and modeling. The result will be a set of preferred designs (60%) for restoration 
actions that will be selected in coordination with the Squaxin Island tribe, the city of Tumwater, 
the community and other stakeholders.  
 
The Deschutes River has several known salmonid limiting factors that include fine sediment, high 
water temperature, lack of habitat complexity, low summer and high winter flows and limited off-
channel riparian areas. This project seeks to address each of these limiting factors at a landscape 
scale through large wood placement, floodplain reconnection, channel realignment, side channel 
storage, beaver habitat enhancement, wetland restoration and floodplain reforestation. 

 
3.0 Procurement Process 

OE reserves the right to select firms based on geographical region. Firms who have previously 
not performed business with the OE are encouraged to submit responses.  

If you’d like to send questions, please send them to daniel@olyecosystems.org. All Reponses 
will be posted on the RFQ section of our website at 
http://www.olyecosystems.org/RFQ_ProfessionalServices.  
 

Solicitation Timeline 

RFQ Advertised March 31, 2025 

Last Day to Submit Questions April 6, 2025 

Addenda Issued (if needed) April 12, 2025 

RFQ’s Submittal Due  April 18, 2025 

Interviews (if needed) April 20, 2025 

Contract Negotiation April 21, 2025 

 

 
 
4.0 Scope of Work 
 
The selected firm will develop a set of nature-based project alternatives developed on a 
foundation of science-based site assessment, data collection and modeling. Two integrated 
subprojects will be addressed: restoration design for 1) a 3-mile section of the mainstem 
Deschutes River floodplain, and 2) the confluent Elwanger Creek and its associated wetlands and 
adjacent uplands (~300 acres). Restoration designs should seek to achieve reach-scale 
improvements in hydraulic and geomorphic processes that 1) help to reduce downstream flood 

mailto:daniel@olyecosystems.org
http://www.olyecosystems.org/RFQ_ProfessionalServices


 

3  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

risk , 2) improve storage potential to augment summer baseflows , 3) provide off-channel and in-
stream habitats for salmonids and other species. These actions should be designed such that they 
lead to physiochemical improvements, including temperature and oxygen regulation, as well as 
the enhancement of fish and wildlife habitat, with a particular emphasis on salmonid and beaver 
habitat.  Firms that take an ecosystem-based approach that considers the interplay between 
shorelines and uplands to achieve a landscape-scale perspective are preferred. 
 
Both subprojects (Mainstem and Inland Elwanger Creek) will be broken down into three tasks: 1) 
site analysis, 2) alternatives development and conceptual design, and 3) preliminary design. The 
consultant will be responsible for both integrating existing data and acquiring new data necessary 
to inform designs. 
 
Site analysis tasks will include a background review of available data, site reconnaissance, 
geomorphic, hydrological and ecological assessments, and hydraulic modeling. A major objective 
of site analysis will be the development of a 2D HEC-RAS model that is calibrated to and 
benchmarked against local observations. A validated model capable of simulating existing 
conditions, will be the basis for investigating conceptual alternatives and ultimately identifying a 
preferred 60% design to advance to the next phase of restoration planning. 
 
This preliminary design project does not include permitting as a task. However, it is understood 
that future permitting is important context for restoration design planning. Thus, the selected 
consultant should plan on conducting outreach to determine the requirements under JARPA, 
FEMA CLOMR, WDFW’s HPA, SEPA for critical areas in both Thurston County and the City of 
Tumwater. Cultural resource studies for areas disturbed during testing of this first phase are the 
responsibility of the selected firm. 
 
5.0 Detailed Scope of Work  
 
SUBPROJECT 1 Mainstem Deschutes (3 river miles) 

Task A1 Site Analysis – study reach will be roughly 1.5 square miles and 23,000 
linear feet 

A1.A Background 
review and site 
reconnaissance 

Review available data and complete gap analysis, including but not limited to 
best-available LiDAR, land cover classification datasets, and the existing 1D 
FEMA HEC-RAS model of the Deschutes (2014). Carry out RTK topographic 
analysis. Bathymetric survey at approximately ~1000 feet. 

A1.B Geomorphic 
Assessment 

Perform field and spatial analysis to identify key physical processes that 
influence channel form and function. Includes general description of channel 
bed and floodplain sediments. 

A1.C Cultural 
Resources 

Perform targeted cultural resources study for any soil disturbance during site 
analysis. 

A1.D Hydrologic 
Assessment 

To the extent possible, use existing FEMA HEC-RAS model (2014) and 
Thurston County water-level data from late 2023 at Elwanger bridge (11e) and 
late 2024 in the middle of the project area (11f). Develop understanding of 
local hydrologic sources and pathways, develop design flows that capture 
important habitat, geomorphic characteristics, and flooding. If needed, develop 



 

4  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

Task A1 Site Analysis – study reach will be roughly 1.5 square miles and 23,000 
linear feet 
understanding of groundwater in the floodplain by installing and monitoring 
shallow groundwater wells (piezometers) or by UAV forward-looking infrared 
(UAV FLIR). 

A1.E Hydraulic 
Modeling 

Build off HEC-RAS 2D from Tumwater’s Deschutes River Flood Reduction 
Study (2021) that runs from RM 0-5 to extend analysis from RM 5 to RM 9.0 
to simulate existing conditions over study area. Model to be calibrated to local 
conditions and validated against available data. Model outputs are used to 
assist with complexity, connectivity, entrenchment, and other analyses. 
Integrate model with model developed in inland subproject. 

A1.F Floodplain 
Connectivity 
Analysis 

Use validated model to simulate 2-, 10 and 100-year events 

A1.G Ecological 
Assessment 

Perform survey of existing native vegetation communities and invasive plant 
species. Building on data from the Squaxin Island tribe, map instream habitat. 
Develop fish distribution data and incorporate into prioritization matrix as 
determined by the project team. 

A1.H Reporting Distilling findings into report. Design and reporting will meet requirements 
outlined in Appendix D-1 through D-4 of the Salmon Recovery Grant Manual 
18 by the Salmon Recovery Funding Board (SRFB), unless otherwise 
specified.  Includes developing presentations to support discussions with 
stakeholders 

A1.I Stakeholder 
Outreach Support 

Provide technical support for meetings but not leading the logistics or running 
the meetings. 

 
Task A2  Alternatives analysis and conceptual design 
A2.A Divide reach 
into treatment units 

Based on the results from Task 1, delineate river into treatment units and 
smaller river segments. 

A2.B Stakeholder 
Input 

Gather stakeholder input on metrics used to compare alternatives, with 
emphasis on flood risk reduction and storage. In addition to project partners, 
stakeholders include two HOA’s, and three private owners. 

A2.C Identify 
Restoration 
Approaches 

Build on existing conditions analysis identify restoration approaches to address 
project goals within treatment units. Integrate alternatives with restoration 
alternatives explored in Inland Elwanger Creek subproject.  

A2.D Quantification 
of Benefits 

Quantify benefits of each alternative. 

A2.E Advance 
Preferred Alternative 

Work with partners and stakeholders to advance a preferred alternative to 
conceptual design, capturing any hybridization between alternatives. 
 

A2.F Reporting Distilling findings into report, detailing development of and cost/benefit of 
each alternative. Design and reporting will meet requirements outlined in 
Appendix D-1 through D-4 of the Salmon Recovery Grant Manual 18 by the 
Salmon Recovery Funding Board (SRFB), unless otherwise specified.  
Includes developing presentations to support discussions with stakeholders 

 
Task A3  Preliminary Design 
A3.A Develop design 
drawings 

Preliminary design to identify the overall project footprint, major 
project actions, and structure types and materials, e.g. for engineered log jams, 



 

5  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

Task A3  Preliminary Design 
and riparian plantings. 

A3.B Cost Estimate Develop engineer’s cost estimate for preferred alternative and for Phase 2 
(final design) work. 

A3.C Modeling Update hydraulic model to simulate proposed conditions to inform design and 
assess impact on wetlands to support eventual permit applications. 

A3.D Reporting Design report that documents the preliminary design process and decisions. 
Design and reporting will meet requirements outlined in Appendix D-1 
through D-4 of the Salmon Recovery Grant Manual 18 by the Salmon 
Recovery Funding Board (SRFB), unless otherwise specified.   

 
 
 
SUBPROJECT 2 Inland Elwanger Creek (200 acres – 1.25 miles) 

Task B1 Site Analysis – study area roughly 200 acres of wetlands and associated 
wetlands 

B1.A Background 
review and site 
reconnaissance 

Review existing data, as well as concurrent data collected as part of Thurston 
County’s (TC) off-channel feasibility and Thurston Conservation District’s 
(TCD) water quality projects within project area. 

B1.B Geomorphic 
Assessment 

Integrate/expand upon (as appropriate) high-resolution UAV LiDAR data from 
TCD’s concurrent water-quality project with field analysis to identify physical 
characteristics of historic basin channel structure and past agricultural ditching. 

B1.C Cultural 
Resources 

Perform targeted cultural resources study for any soil disturbance during site 
analysis. 

B1.D Hydrologic 
Assessment 

Use existing TC water level data from late 2023 to 2025 at Elwanger bridge. 
Utilize and build upon, as needed, TCD’s concurrent UAV FLIR data to 
identify cold-water springs and seeps and other local hydrologic sources and 
pathways. Develop understanding of groundwater in the 
Elwanger basin by incorporating TC’s piezometer data and installing and 
monitoring additional piezometers in the upper Elwanger reach if needed. 

B1.E Hydraulic 
Modeling 

Create and validate HEC-RAS 2D model to simulate existing conditions over 
study area. Integrate model with model developed in Mainstem Deschutes sub-
project. 

B1.F Ecological 
Assessment 

Review existing and concurrent ecological data, including eDNA survey in 
Elwanger waterways, native vegetation communities and invasive plant 
species. Incorporate data into prioritization matrix as determined by the project 
team. Weigh storage benefits alternatives that align with and build upon 
habitat restoration objectives. 

B1.G Reporting Distilling findings into report. Design and reporting will meet requirements 
outlined in Appendix D-1 through D-4 of the Salmon Recovery Grant Manual 
18 by the Salmon Recovery Funding Board (SRFB), unless otherwise 
specified.   

 
Task B2  Alternatives analysis and conceptual design 
B2.A Stakeholder 

Input 
Gather stakeholder input on metrics used to compare alternatives, with 
emphasis on storage, restoration of wetland function, coho rearing habitat and 
sustainable beaver habitat. 



 

6  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

Task B2  Alternatives analysis and conceptual design 
B2.C Identify 

Restoration 
Approaches 

Build on existing conditions analysis to evaluate restoration approaches such 
as restoring channel meander, placement of large wood, beaver dam analogues, 
etc. Integrate alternatives with restoration alternatives explored in Mainstem 
Deschutes subproject. 

B2.D Quantification 
of Benefits 

Quantify benefits of each alternative. 

B2.E Advance 
Preferred 
Alternative 

Work with partners and stakeholders to advance a preferred alternative to 
conceptual design. 

B2.F Reporting Distilling findings into report, detailing development of and cost/benefit of 
each alternative. Design and reporting will meet requirements outlined in 
Appendix D-1 through D-4 of the Salmon Recovery Grant Manual 18 by the 
Salmon Recovery Funding Board (SRFB), unless otherwise specified.   

 
Task A3  Preliminary Design 
B3.A Develop design 
drawings 

Preliminary design to identify the overall project footprint, major 
project actions, and structure types and materials, e.g. for engineered log jams, 
and riparian plantings. 

B3.B Cost Estimate Develop engineer’s cost estimate for preferred alternative and for Phase 2 
(final design) work. 

B3.C Modeling Update hydraulic model to simulate proposed conditions to inform design. 
B3.D Reporting Design report that documents the preliminary design process and decisions. 

Design and reporting will meet requirements outlined in Appendix D-1 
through D-4 of the Salmon Recovery Grant Manual 18 by the Salmon 
Recovery Funding Board (SRFB), unless otherwise specified.   

 
 
7.0 Implementation Timeline and Milestones 
 

Task Deliverable         Completion  

 Notice to proceed         2/1/25 

 Kickoff meeting with stakeholders / project conceptualization  3/1/25 

 Sign contracts with consultants      4/21/25 
A.1A, B.1A Existing data review and gap analysis      6/1/25 
A.1B, B.1B Geomorphic assessment       10/1/25 
A.1D, B.1D Hydrologic assessment       11/1/25 
A.1D, B.1D Groundwater monitoring (collect 12 months)   11/1/26 
A.1G, B.1F Ecological assessment        10/1/25 
A.1E, B.1E Existing conditions hydraulic modeling     2/1/26 

A.2, B.2 Alternatives analysis and conceptual design   7/1/26 
A.3, B.3 Preliminary design       9/1/26 

 Public meeting 1       11/1/25 

 Public meeting 2       8/1/26 



 

7  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

8.0 Consultant Selection Process 
It is Olympia Ecosystems’ intent to select a consultant based on the qualifications and abilities of 
the firm/team and key project individuals, and the team’s approach to the project. Proposers 
may be individual firms or teams as appropriate to meet the specific needs of the project. 
Proposers are solely responsible for all costs incurred in the development and submission of the 
response statement to this RFQ or any other presentations whether in response to this RFQ or to 
any subsequent requirements of the consultant selection and contract negotiation process. 
 
To be considered responsive to this RFQ the Consultant must follow the directions presented in 
this solicitation and include the information required. 
 
Selection Criteria 
Firms will be considered for interviews based upon the following criteria, as indicated for a 
total of 100 possible points: 

Qualifications of Key Personnel 25 points 
General Project Approach 30 points 
Relevant Experience  45 points (Relevant experience includes all services 

on various owners’ projects.) 
 
All firms shall provide electronic copies of proposals for panel review. 

 
Submittal requirements 
 
The Submission submittal package shall include the following information at a minimum: 
 
Cover Letter. The cover letter is limited to one page and shall include: 

• The firm/consultant’s name and a contact person with name, title, mailing address e-
mail address, phone number. 

• Name and title of the proposed project manager (if not the contact person) and his/her 
   contact information (mailing address, e-mail address and phone number) 
 

Project Team. Description of firms and people that will work on the project and their 
respective roles and experience. If sub-consultants will be used, identification of the 
proposed firm(s) and information on their experience, qualification, responsible personnel, 
and anticipated responsibilities. 
 
Project Experience. Description of relevant/similar projects completed including period of 
performance, owner and fee. 
 
Project Technical Approach. Description of the proposed technical approach to the 
project including a tentative timeline for project completion. 
 
Project Management Approach. Description of proposed communication processes, 
scope/schedule/budget control, and approach to quality control. 



 

8  Request for Qualifications Environmental Consulting Services 
  

References. References and contact information for at least three (3) current or former 
customers with service needs and/or programs similar in size and scope. 
 
Any additional information the Offeror feels addresses the selection criteria. 
 
The Submission is limited to 20 pages and shall be inclusive of any cover letter, 
resumes/bios, photos, graphics, etc. 

 
 

To qualify for review, submittals must be delivered to the following address: 

Attention: RFQ – Daniel Einstein 
Olympia Ecosystems 
1107 West Bay Dr NW, Ste 101A,  
Olympia, WA 98502  
daniel@olyecosystems.org 

 
For questions about submittals contact daniel@olyecosystems.org, or phone (360) 870-7689. 

 
Next Steps 
Following the evaluation of submittals, the consultant selection board will interview the top 
ranked short-listed firms. The ranking is based on submitted information deemed to be the 
most highly qualified. 

 
Firms will be notified of the selection results no later than the last week of April 202

mailto:%20daniel@olyecosystems.org,


SU N W OOD

LON GS

PON D

LAKE

LAKE

GOOSE

LOIS

PON D

SAIN T

LAKE

LOST
LAKE

LAKE
SETCHFIELD

BIGELOW

LAKE SAIN T

LAKE

LAKE

LU CIN DA

MU D

LOU ISE

LAKE

LAKE

CLAIR

CREEK

LAKE

CREEK

SCHNEIDER

MCALLISTER

PERRY

C
R

E
E

K

CREEK

CREEK

KEN

W O
O

D
L

AN
D

W O
O

D
L

A
N

D

MCALLISTER

LITTLE

FALLS

SPRIN GS

HEW IT T

SU S AN

LAKE

MIMA

DI
TC

H

EATON

CREEK

CREEK

CR
EE

K

BLOOM

CREEK

DITC
H

C  ERE K

PAN TS

CREEK

CREEK

CR
EE

K

CREEK

CREEK

CREEK

DITCH

CR
EE

K

CREEK

CREEK

CR

EE
K

SU M MIT

BEAV ER

DA  INRL

DEM
PS

EY

HN
SO

N

W A
DDELL

SCATTER

RAYMON D

W A
DDELL

CHAMBERS

CH
AM

BE
RS

SPU RGEON

SILV ER

LAKE
PITMAN

LAKE
SHEEHAN

LAKE

LAKE

LAKE

LAKE LAKE
LAKE SOU T HW ICKLAKE SMITH

LAKE

LAKE

T M  OE  P
LAKE

CEDARW OOD

TRAIL  NSE D

MU N N

TR  P ROS E
LAKE

BARN ES

W A RD

SU N
 SE

TBE
AC

H

CAPITOL
LAKE

HU N TER

EDGEW A  RTE

LAKE

C  ITAP  OL

HEAD

LU HRBE ACH

N IS  UQ  A LL Y

PRIEST

W ILD CAT

BRISCO

IT  MAS  I

ISLAN D

SHOAL

H  EOP

COV E

BU T E  CL R  OV E

BU SHOOW AH-AHLEE

FLAPJACK

GU LL

CHAPMAN

POIN T

SAN DER  NSO

BEACH

U N S AL

BU R N S POIN T

ELLIS

BEACH

POIN T

COV E

COV E

ELIZ AN

W O ODARD

POIN T

COV E

COV E

COU N T R  IDYS  E

HARBOR

POIN T

ISLAN D

FISHTRAP

OL  PYM  IA

POIN T

POIN T

BEACH

SIL  RV E

G  LAL A  EGH R

FISHTRAP

POIN T

BU R N S

SHELL

COV E

TY  EKL

FRYE

BAY

BOSTON

HARBOR

LIT  ETL

COV E

POIN T

COV E

SU N R ISEBEACH

HARBOR
Z AN G EL

MCLANECREEK

POIN T

DEER
BIG

MC
LA

NE
CR

EE
K

DO  RV E
COV E

HARBOR
D  F EOF L M  RYE

BAY
SPIT

BEACH

YOU N G G  ERE N

MADRON A

LON G

DE
SCHUTES

DESC
H

U
TE

S

DESCHU TE S

MCIN T
OSH

DEEP LAKE

BLACK
RIV ER

R
IV E

R

RIVER

RIV ER

R
IV 

ER

RIV ER

BLA
CK

RIVER

LA
KE

LAKE

LAKE

PATTISON

LON G

LAKE
LAKE

MCHU CK

LAKE

P  T  OAT  IS  N

SCOTT

H  KIC  S

LAKE

BAY

BL
AC

K

LA
KE

T  L  RAY  O

OFFU TT LAKE

SAN DY

POIN T

AMSTERDAM

COV E
DEV ILS

BAY

BAIRD

POIN T
JOHN SON

POIN T

ORA BA

TRE  EBL

NISQUALLY FLATS

LITTLE SKOOKUM IN
LET

BAY

M
U D

IN L
ET

AN D E  SR  O

BU
 D

D

BALCH P

OYSTER

TOTTEN

IS  AL  N D

DRAY
TO

N 
PA

SS
AG

E

ELD

BAY

IN LE
T

IS  AL  N D

IN 
LE

T

SQ
U AXIN 

IS
LAN

D

H
EN

 D
ER

SO
N

IN 
L

E
T

N I SQUAL

CLAIR

M
CAL

LI
ST

ER

CR
EE

K

CREEK

SA
LM

ON

STO
N Y

APR  IRIE

BEATTY CREEK

HARSTIN E

G
R

IG
G

S
C

R
E

EK

M

LIBBY

C
R

EE
K

HOPKIN S  DITCH

C
A

S
C

A
D

E

PO
IN 

T

JO
H

N S
O

N

R
D

N E

93RD
AV E N W

R
D

N W

90TH AV E POIN T
92N D AV E

HU N T
ER

FISHTRAP

IS
LA

N D

S
A

LT
Y

D
R

N W

86TH AV E N W

R
D

N E 88TH
AV E
N ER

D

LI
B

B
Y

85TH AV E N W
86TH

AV E N E

FE
R

N W
 

O
O

D
S

T
N E

R
DS

C
H

IR
M

85THG
R

EE
N

V I
E

W

FI
EL

D
C

T

M
A

S
O

N
W A

Y
N W

81ST AV E EV E
RGREEN

ST E
A

M
B

O
AT

83RD
81ST AV E

IS
LA

N D

B
A

IR
D

CT N E
78TH U R

Q
U H

A
R

T

P
O

IN 
T

H
O

W E

S
H

O
R

E

79TH

JE
N N

 I

79TH AV E
N E78TH W A

LN
 U T

AV E  N E

M
A

N Z
 A

N I
T

A

77TH
AV E N E

H
A

R
G

IS

C
O

V E
 R

D
N 

W

K
E

R
B

A
U G

H
S

T
S

E

76TH A
C

R
E

S

75TH

R
DK

A
 IT
E

S
T

N W

76TH
AV E N E 76TH

AV E N E

76TH
AV E N E

S
TI

B
G

E
N 

R
D

N W

75TH
AV E N E

R
DB

Y
R

O
N

73RDC
A

M
U S

R
D

G
A

LL
A

G
H

E
R

73RD
AV E N E

72N D
AV E N E

BO
S

TO
N

RD
N W

R
DC
O

O
P

E
R

P
O

IN 
T

R
D

N W

OLY
MPIC

BU
 D

D
S

T
N W

69TH AV E N W LI
B

B
Y

70TH
AV E N EZ A

N G
LE

66TH AV E KE
LL

O
G

G

68TH
AV E N E

HARBO
R

67TH

K
LE

IN
S

T
N W W H

ITHAM

M
A

R
V I

N

Y
O

U N
 G

67TH
AV E N E

AV E66TH
64TH

RD

ELI
Z A

N 
ST

N W

64TH
AV E

65TH
RD  N W 66

TH

SAN DY

M
U R

R
A

Y
C

T
N W R
D

63RD
BAY POIN T62N D AV E

RD

AV E61ST AV E N W

IN LET DR
61ST AV EYO

U N 
G

M
IL

LE
R

R
D

N W

59TH W O
ODARD

R
D

S
W A

Y
N E

B
E

A
C

H

H
A

R
B

O
R

D
R

56TH
AV E

61ST
AV E N E

G
U L

L

58TH 57TH

GRAV ELLY BEACH

H
IL

L56TH AV E N E54TH AV E N W P
U G

E
T

ELLISON LOOP

N W R
D

55TH

C
A

LV
 E

R
T

R
D

N W

56TH AV E

R
D

GRAND
FIR

LN

BAY  RD  N W
52N D

RD

51ST AV E N W 53RD W A Y R
D

49TH
AV E N W

LOOP

54TH
OYSTER

IN 
D

IA
N

PU G
ET

48TH
W A Y N W C

U S
H

M
A

N

MERCAN TILE R
D

R
D

IS
LA

N
D

P
O

IN 
T

S
C

O
TT

H
E

IG
H

TS
LN

BEACH

SHELL R

ID
G

E

R
D

O
Y

S
TE

R

B
E

V E
R

LY
D

R
N E

46TH AV E 47TH
KEATIN G B

E
LL

48TH46THW O
O

D

W A Y N ELE
M

O
N

FOXT R A

IL

S
H

IN 
C

K
E

46TH AV E N ERD
46TH44TH42N D

GRAV E
LLY

46TH

AV E N E

B
AY 41ST AV E N W

S
TE

A
M

B
O

AT

BEACH

FOREST
43RD

R
D

K
IN 

N E
Y

R
D

 N W

44TH
AV E N E

HA
R

BO
R JO

H
N S

O
N

41ST

PARK ST N W

JO
H

N
LU

 H
R

P
O

IN 
T

LI
B

B
Y

SU N S
ET

B
IS

C
AY

S
T

N W

39TH FO
X

H
A

LL

SU N RISE

R
D

 N 
E

BEACH  RD N W 40TH  CT N E
39TH

AV E N E

LE
M

O
N 

R
D

N E

HAW KS PRAIRIE

38TH R
D

36TH AV E  N W
36TH B

A
K

E
R

A
M

E
S

AV E RD

BEACH

33RD

B
O

S
TO

N

36TH
AV E N E

M
A

R
V I

N

35TH32N D

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

SU N SET DR N W C
O

U N 
TR

Y
C

LU
 B

G
R

O
V E

H
A

R
B

O
R

33RD AV E N E

W HITT AKER RD N W

MADRON A

O
V E

R
H

U 
LS

E

FREN CH

R
D

N W

FLORA

R
D

C
O

O
PE

R

DRIFTW OOD RD N W

SIM
M

O
N S

BA
Y

V ISTA S
LE

AT
E

R

31ST
AV E N E

D
R

31ST

32N D
LN N E

LE
W 

IS
R

D
N W

32N D AV EAMES
31STM

ARV IN

28TH28TH AV E 30TH
AV E N E

PKW Y

B
AY

ASPIN W ALL

RD
N W

RD N W

GLADE

G
U L

L

FR
IE

N D
L

Y

LI
LL

Y
R

D

26TH

B
AY SO

U T
H

26TH AV E
26TH AV E  N E

C
A

R
P

E
N T

E
R

RD
 N EPLEASAN T

EXITWILLA M ETTE DR N E

H
O

G
U M

24TH
AV E N E

24TH 114R
D

G
R

O
V E

SHORE 20TH AV E N WRD

B
E

TH
E

L
 TS

 N
 E

LI
S

TE
R

SHAKER

E
V E

R
G

R
E

E
N

EXITBREN N ER

O
V E

R
H

U 
LS

E

E
A

S
T

CHU RCH
RD N W 111MILLER AV E N E

O
FF18TH

AV E N E
18TH

A
B

E
R

N A
TH

Y

17TH

P
O

IN 
T

K
A

IS
E

R

OLD HWY
410

C
U T

HOU STON

R
D14TH

RD C
O

N I
N E

RD AV E 15TH JU
 D

D
S

T
N E

M
IX R
D

15TH

W A Y

W 
O

O
D

LA
N D

C
R

E
E

K

11TH AV E N W W E
S

T KU HLMAN

HARTM
AN

AV E

12TH AV E N E

TU R
KEY

C
O

O
P

E
R

LAKE
10TH AV E N EB

AY

SHORE

5TH R
D

MARTIN

N I
S

Q
U A

LL
Y

D
U T

E
R

R
O

W 
R

D
S

E

6TH AV E

LI
LL

Y

7TH

W 
IL

S
O

N 
S

T
N E

8TH AV E N E

D
IV 

IS
IO

N

D
R C

A
R

P
E

N T
E

R

EM
C

K
E

N Z IE

W A Y

2N D

RD

S
T

 N 
E

W ILSON

AV E

R
D

 N 
E

HARRISON

MARTIN
STATE  ST  SE E

N
S

IG
N

RD N W DU RGIN

D
E

V O
E

EXIT

M
A

R
V I

N

M
C

P
H

E
E

EXIT 109

P
 

T
 

O
AT

 IS
 N

7TH
STEILACOOM

W IN SLOW
DR SW

BLV 
D.R

D
S

W

V A
LL

E
Y

A
P

P
LE

107
LAKE

EXIT

PA
CI

FI
C

R
DRD

P
LU

 M
 S

T
S

E

108 6TH

R
D

U N IO
N

K
IN 

W 
O

O
D

D
AV ID

LA
KE. K

IN 
N E

Y

PACIFICC
O

LL
E

G
E

W A
Y

 S
E

BLA
CK

15TH AV E SE

DELP
HI

V A
LL

E
Y

 R
D

S
W

PACIFIC AV E SE
18TH
AV E SW

C
ED

AR

CREEK RD

R
D

S
E

EXIT
14TH AV E SE

O
LD

RD SW 105B FON ES

M
A

P
LE

MILLS
RD

FLATS
14TH AV E SE

HW Y

C
A

P
IT

O
L

C
LU

 B

R
E

S
E

R
V ATIO

N

R
D

 
S

E

S
T

 S
E22N D AV E SER

O
TH

R
D

S
W

EXIT

S
LE

A
 ET

 R

BLV 
D

G
O

LF

THOMSEN105
MOTTMAN RD SW

20TH AV E SE

A
LL

E
N

22N D
AV E SE

H
O

FF
M

A
N 

R
D

S
E

MAYES

B
LV

 D
S

W

C
A

IN 
R

D
 S

E

LA
KE

25TH
AV E SE

R
D

EXIT
32N D

R
D

 
S

E

104

C
A

R
P

E
N T

E
R

JO
H

N S
O

N

N ORTH ST SE MORSEM
U S

S
E

R

MERRIMAN RD  SEEXITBL
AC

K

103 W 
IG

G
IN 

S

R
D

37TH  AV E  SE40TH ST CLAIR

G
O

LD
S

B
Y

SAPP  RD SW

S
T

 
S

E

40TH AV E SEB
O

U L
E

V A
R

D

LIN W OOD  AV E  SW 43RD
AV E SE

MERID
IAN 

RD

BLV 
D

45TH AV E SE

TH
O

R
N T

O
N

R
D

S
E

49TH AV E SW YELM
MU L

LEN

RD
SE

LA
KE

52N D AV E
SW

C
O

LL
E

G
E

YORKSHIR
E

DR
SE

46TH

AV E SEM
A

R
V I

N

54TH MU LLEN56TH AV E
SW

HW Y SE
RDEXIT

B
LV

 D

102

BL
AC

K

R
U M

A
C

C
T

S
E

R
D

 S
E

GLORY
DR SE

59TH AV E SW

K
A

G
Y

S
T

S
E

YELM HW Y61ST CT SW
58TH AV E SER

D T
R

O ON

LN
S

E

62N D AV E SW

R
IC

H

R
U D

D
E

LL

B
LA

C
K

LK
B

E
LM

O
R

E
R

D
S

W

KIRSOPRD
 S

W

FAIROAKS

RD
SE

H
E

N D
E

R
S

O
N

N E
LS

S
T

S
W

66TH 62N D
65TH AV E SE

R
D

YELM

ALPIN E
DR SW

C
LA

IR
D

R
S

E

DELP
HI

62N D
AV E SE64TH

CATE FARM DR SE
ISRAEL

KIN N EY

R
E

H
K

LA
U69TH

AV E SW HW Y
66TH AV E
SE

70TH AV E

R
IC

H

67TH
RD  SW

S
T

 S
E

LK
ST

BRIT
LN
SE

FA
IR

V I
E

W

71ST
AV E SE

PRESTW IC K LN

B
LV

 D

YELM

PRIN E

BROW N 
RD SW

TUMWATER BLVD SW 73RD
SHAW N

DR SW

TH
O

R
N B

U R
G

S
T

S
W

74TH

R
D

 
S

E

AV E SE

EXIT78TH AV E
SW

R
IX

IE

HEN D
ERSON

D
R

 S
W

DU R
ELL76THW A

YSW 101 JOHN SONOLD

RD
 S

W

77TH
AV E SE

79TH AV E
SW

RAIN IER

78TH AV E SE
OSBORN E

ST SW

81ST AV E  SW

R
D

 
SE

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

79TH AV E SE
79TH
AV E SE

C
E

N 
TE

R
 S

T
 S

W

N O
R

M
A

N D
Y

S
T

S
E

80TH
AV E SE

PAT KEN N EDY
W A Y SW

R
D

HW Y 80TH

81ST AV E
SW

R
D

DELPHI 83RD  AV E  SW R
D85TH DIA

G
O

N A
L

R
D

AY
E

R
S

T
S

E C
R

E
E

K

83RD
AV E SW

83RD
AV E SE

LN 81ST AV E SE

N O
S

C
H

K
A

R
D

S
W

EV ER85TH

84
TH

GREENH
IL

L
D

R
S

E

LN

83RD AV E C
H

E
S

TN
 U 

T

M
C

K
E

N N
 Y

85TH
AV E SW FIR

M
E

R
ID

IA
N 

R
D

S
E

LN
SW TREE90TH LIT

TLE
ROCK

88TH  AV E SW

R
DAV E RD

A
R

M
S

TR
O

N G
R

D
S

W

B
U R

N S
D

R
S

W

88TH AV E SW 87TH AV E SECR
EE

K

SHERMAN

D
E

FI
A

N C
E

S
T

S
E

TROW BRIDGE

99

C
A

B
O

T
S

T
S

E

M
A

R
IER

D
 S

E

90TH
LN SW

K
IM

M
IE

R
D

S
W

89TH AV E SE
91ST

AV E SW

95TH AV E SW
93RD AV E

V ALLEY

93RD  AV E  SE E
Q

U O
S

LN

R
IC

H

SP
U R

G
EO

N

W A
DD

EL
L

S
H

E
LD

O
N 

R
D

S
E

LA
TI

G
O

TU
 C

K
E

R
R

D
S

E

EXIT
93RD

99R
D

 S
W

H
A

R
T

R
D

S
E

99TH LN RD
STEDMAN RD  SE

B
LO

M
B

E
R

G
 S

T
 S

W

M
A

S
O

N
S

T
S

WCAPITOL
V IEW LN

101  TS AV E  SW

101ST AV E SE103RD AV E SW R
D

 
S

W

100TH AV E SE

1  1  T0  S  AV E SEJO
N E

S

RD

W ADDELL

R
D

104TH AV E SW

R
D

 S
E

103RD  AV E  SE
CU MBERLAN DAV E SW

D
E

LP
H

I

AV
 E

SW

107TH AV E SW

C
ED

AR
LA

KE
D

R
SE

GEN TR Y LN SW CARN EY
RD SE

RD
SE

10
5T

H

AV E SW110TH

TI
LL

E
Y

S
H

E
LD

O
N 

R
D

S
E

E
M

ILY
LN 

S
W

CREEKW O
OD

DR
SW

CREEK RAIN IER

CA
SE

S
TE

D
M

A
N

113TH AV E  SW McCORKLE

SPEN CER LN SW
113TH AV E

R
D 115TH AV E SW

D
E

E
R

TR
A

IL
R

D
S

W

RD
 S

W

W ALDRICK

11  T7  H
AV E  SW LORRAIN E

C
O

Y
O

TE
LN

 
S

W

W ALDRICK

RD  SE

GIFFORD ST SW118TH AV E SW
119TH LN SW

P
 

S
AT

 Y

S
T

 S
W

C
R

O
C

K
E

TT

O
LD

 H
W 

Y
 9

9
 S

E

120TH
AV E SW LIT

TLE
ROCK

G
IB

B
O

N S
LN

 
S

E

E
N D

IC
O

TT

123RD AV E SW RDLA
 F

R
A

N 
C

E
R

D
S

W

R
D

124TH
AV E SW

RD SELA
FR

A
N C

E
R

D
S

W

127TH
AV E SW

MARSHALL
V E  SE123RD  A

127TH
AV E SW

128TH AV E SW S
H

A
D

O
W

B
R

O
O

K
D

R
S

W

B
R

O
O

K
S

S
T

S
W

B
LO

W E
R

S
D

R
S

W

OFFU T  LAKE

MAYTOW N RD

C
A

S
E

 R
D

 S
W

S
T

S
E

131ST
AV E SW

A
C

R
E

S
 D

R
 S

E

128TH
128THM

A
R

K
S

M
A

N 
S

T
S

W

CT SE133RD  AV E  SW MAYTOW N RD SW

P
LE

S
S

 R
D

 S
E

BORDEAU X M
IM

A
 R

D
 S

W

H
U B

B
A

R
D

S
T

S
E

EXIT

R
E

O

RD

M
O

E
S

BEAV ER95

R
A

IN 
IE

R

CREEK RD

M
A

R
C

O
N 

LN
 

S
W

E
R

S
K

IN 
E

R
D

S
W

133RD

BORDEAU X
140TH AV EK

O
A

LA
LN

 
S

W

CHARM
V ISTA

140THMIMA
V ISTA

AV E 138TH  AV E  SER
D

R
E

E
D

E
R

 R
D

142N D
AV E SW

HYATT RD
SE

143RD  AV E SW

PRAIRIE
PKW Y

143RD AV E

FI
N I

A
N

R
D

S
E

143RD
AV E SE

S
U N

 N 
Y

R
D

146TH
AV E SW

H
IG

H
V

A
LLEY

LN
SE

99

R
D

S
E

LI
TT

LE
RO

CK

V AIL

W RIGHT

M
cD

U FF

MIM
A

POLEHN
RD

 SE

RD RD
150TH

AV E SW

V A
N T

IN 
E

H
W Y

RD152N D

K
N O

W 
LE

S

RD

JOHN SON

W A
D

D
E

LL

PALMER

155THLN SW

O
LD MILI

TA
RY

R
D

153RD AV E
SE

OLD MILITARY

CREEK

157TH LN SW

R
D

G
AT

E

M
U LL

 T
 

E
S

 S

RD SE

159THLN SE

R
D

G
IB

S
O

N 
R

D
 S

W

R
D

163RD  AV E  SW P
R

A
IR

IE
 V 

IL
LA

S
T

S
W

CHU RCHILL

GODDARD  RD  SW

RD  SE

C
AS

E

W I
LL

IA
M

S
LN

 
S

W

RD

D
O

D
D

LN
 

S
W

99

V I
R

G
IL

HW Y
169TH  AV E  SW

W E
A

V E
R

LN
 

S
W

R
D

OLD

S
T

S
W

E
U G

E
N E

RD SE171ST AV E SELITTLEROCK

V I
O

LE
T

P
R

A
R

IE
R

D
S

E

173RD  AV E SW

TI
LL

E
Y

BLU MAU ER

M
E

LV
 IL

LE

173RD AV E SW LE
IT

N E
R

R
D

S
W

SARGEN T

R
D

S
W

W H
E

A
T

176TH  AV E  SW

AC
R

ES K
E

N T

C
R

A
N E

S
T

S
E

D
Y

S
O

N

C
O

O
K

R
D

 
S

W176TH
AV E SW

SCATTERV IEW LN SW

O
A

K
D

R
S

E

1  8  H7  T

N O
RTHCRAFT

D
E

N M
A

R
K

AV E

A
LB

A
N Y

17
4T

HBLOCKHOU SE LN SW M
IM

A

DAN BY

JO
R

D
A

N

P
E

N D
LE

TO
N 

S
T

S
W

RD  SW
180TH

AV E SW

180TH  AV E  SW 180TH

M
A

R
S

H
S

T
 S

W

W A Y SW

G
IB

S
O

N

180TH W A Y SW

18
2N

 D
AV

 E
S

W

IR
W I

N 
S

T
S

W

A
P

P
LE

G
A

 ET
 

S
T

 S
W

D
R

S
W

180TH AV E
SE183RD  AV E  SW184 W A

K
LY

LN
 

S
W

E
M

P
IR

E
 

S
T

S
W

G
U A

V A
S

T
S

W

LE
IT

N E
R

LN
 

S
W

1  3  D8  R 181ST
W A Y SE

185TH

185TH
AV E SW

IV 
A

N 
S

T
 S

W

187TH AV E SW

184TH
AV E SE

G
IL

B
E

R
T

S
T

S
E

C
IT

R
U S

S
T

S
W

RD

S
T

S
W

H
IL

T
S

T
 S

W

99
185TH AV E SE

188TH  AV E  SW
GU ST AFSON LN SW

M
ARBLE

R
O

S
E

B
U 

R
G

 S
T

 S
W

N 
U 

TM
E

G
 S

T
 S

W

JO
S

E
L

 NY
 

S
T

S
W

1  1  T9  S  AV E  SW HW Y

A
P

R
IC

O
T

 S
T

 S
W

A
LB

A
N 

Y
 S

T
 S

W

SKOOKU MCHU CK

E
LD

E
R

B
E

R
R

Y
S

T
S

W

JAMES RD  SW R
O

S
E

M
A

R
Y

D
E

N 
M

A
R

K
 S

T
 S

W

LO
G

A
N B

E
R

R
Y

 S
T

 S
W

G
U A

V A

JA
R

E
S

T
S

W

193RD  AV E  SW OLD
1  5  H9  T  AV E SW

H
U N

 T
IN 

G
TO

N 
S

T
 S

W

RD

196TH  AV E  SWJO
R

D
A

N
S

T
S

W

YA
TE

S
R

D
S

E

P
E

C
A

N

JAMES

IV 
A

N
S

T
 S

W

198TH  AV E  SW
CREEK

HW Y  SE

S
E

SE

S

N E

BLISS

N E

ESKRIDGE BLV D  SE

N W

SE

B
E

A
N 

LN
 

S
E

N W

AV E SE

N W

R
D

N E

SW

TU R
N E

R
R

D

W ESTW IN D DR N W

AV E N E

DEN N IS ST

DR
N E

DR SE

SW

SE

CAMPU S

HIGHLAN D

DR N E

97TH CT  SW

N W

S
W

D
R

N E

TU MW ATER BL V D

HAW KS PRAIRIE RD N E

S
LE

E
P

Y

N E

S
E

N E

N W

RD
SE

N E

S
E

RD SE

DR
N E

73RD LN SW

S
E

SE

41ST AV E N E

AV E N W

SE

N E

N W

R
D

N E

YA
U G

E
R

N W

SE

SE

N E

N W

N E

R
D

R
D

 N
 E

AV E

LO
O

P
N E

AV E N W

S
T

N E

S
E

SE

H
IL

TO
N 

R
D

N E

N E

71
 T

S
 W AY

N E

SW

2T
H

AV
 E

S
E

S
T

N W

B
E

N S
O

N
R

D
S

W

W 
O

O
D

S
E

S
T

 
E

AT
LN

 
N E

W I
LD

H
O

R
S

E
LN

 
S

E

14TH AV E SE

53RD

73RD AV E SE

N W

R
D

 
N 

W

SW

CEMETERY RD

5TH AV E SE

AV E  SE

BROMLEY LN

RD N W

BEACH
RD N W

76TH AV E SW

LE
G

A
C

Y
 D

R

R
D

S
E

E
A

S
TS

ID
E

S
T

S
E

AV E

B
R

O
O

K
S

LN
 

S
E

S
T

S
W

R
U R

A
L

R
D

S
W

R
D

N W

LACEY BLV D SE

S
T

S
W

N W

S
W

PLEASAN T FOREST

R
D

N W

51ST LN N W

48TH

EV ERGREEN
LOOP SW

H
A

LL
O

W 
LN

165TH LN SW

R
D

 N
 W

R
D

SW

N W

AV E SW

N W

SW

DR N W

AV E SE

R
D

S
E

77TH
W A

Y
SW

35TH
LN SE

POLARIS
LN N E

SW

S
T

S
E

101ST LN SW

CREEKSIDE LN SW

41ST AV E N E

PALERMO DR SW

CALLISON RD N E

105TH LN SE

N W

R
D

BLU EBYRD
LN N W

78TH AV E SW

AV E N E

N E

DR N E

N E

N E

N E

S
T

N E

RD SE

N E

N E

S
T

S
E

N E

AV E SW

R
D

S
E

SE

N E

R
D

S
E

R
D

N E

SE

DR
N E

R
D

N E

S
E

N E

N E

SE

IN D
IAN SU MMER

DR SE

RD N E

E

S
W

N E

R
D

SE

V A
LL

E
Y

G
R

E
E

N
D

R
S

E

PIN E AV E N E

R
D

SE

S
E

RD
N E

LOOP N E

N E

RD N E

N E

SE

SE

ABBY
LN SE

N E

RD N E

HW 
Y

 
SE

S
T

N E

N E

R
D

 S
E

MCIN TOSH LN SE

SW

N E

SE

LO
O

P
N E

N E

SE

AV E N E

SW

N E

N E

N E

S

COU N TR Y EST

QU IN AU L T DR N E

N E

KATSU K
LN 

SE

N W

N E

DR N E

SW

R
D

S
W

TRAILS
EN D

DR
SE

75TH AV E SE

29TH AV E SW

P
LY

M
O

U T
H

S
T

S
W

SW

C
R

O
S

B
Y

B
LV

 D S
W

77TH AV E SW

SW

B
O

U N
 D

A
R

Y
S

T
S

E

SW

A
N T

S
E

N 
S

T
S

W

D
E

C
A

 U 
R

 
T

 
W

T
 

S
 S

M
IN 

E
R

D
R

S
W

R
D

S
E

SW

DEMPSEY
LN SW

S
W

SW

AV E SE

7T
H

AV
 E

S
W

S
W

FO
N E

S
R

D
S

E

SW

E
LM

 S
T

S
W

DREAM ST SW

SW

5T
H

AV
 E

SW

B
O

U L
E

V A
R

D
E

X
T

R
D

S
E

SOU TH ST SE

SW

SE

SE

IRV IN G ST SW

SW

CARLYON
AV E SE

MIDDLE ST SE

HARTMAN ST SE

OLD
OLYMPIC
HW Y SW

OLD

OLY
MPIC

HW Y N W

LACEY

OLYMPIA

RAINIER

TENINO

TUMWATER

Allen Creek

Beaver Creek

Black Lake

Black River

Bloody Run

Bloom Ditch

Burns

Capitol Lake

Chambers

Dana
Passage

Dempsey Creek

East
Bay

Eld
Inlet

Ellis
Creek

Frost Prairie

Green Cove
Creek

Henderson

Indian Creek

Johnson Creek

Mcallister
Creek

Mcintosh Lake

Mclane Creek

Mima Creek

Mission
Creek

Moxlie
Creek

Nisqually
Reach

O'connor

Offut Lake

Percival
Creek

Perry Creek

Pierre

Salmon Creek

Scatter Creek

Schneider

Schneider
Creek

Skookumchuck

Spurgeon
Creek

Squaxin
Passage

Summit Lake

Tempo Lake

Totten Inlet

Waddell Creek

West
Bay

Woodard

Woodland

Military Bases
Native American
Reservations
Public Forests

Cities
Urban Growth
Areas

0 5

Miles

Project Area in Lower Watershed

Project area

Deschutes Estuary



Lower Deschutes River

Olympia Ecosystems

Capitol Land Trust (CLT)

WA Dept. Fish and Wildlife

Wonder Valley Farm

Kaufman - CLT easement in process

Extent of existing HEC-
RAS 2D model 
(Tumwater)



1

2

Floodplain reconnection 
and restoration - 
decrease flood risk

Wetland restoration 
- increase storage



The information included on this map has been compiled by Thurston County staff from a variety of sources and is subject to change without notice. Additional elements may be present in reality that are not represented on the map. Ortho-photos and other data may not
align. The boundaries depicted by these datasets are approximate. This document is not intended for use as a survey product. ALL DATA IS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ‘AS IS’ AND ‘WITH ALL FAULTS’. Thurston County makes no representations or warranties, express or
implied, as to accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. In no event shall Thurston County be liable for direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, special, or tort damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, lost revenues or lost profits,
real or anticipated, resulting from the use, misuse or reliance of the information contained on this map. If any portion of this map or disclaimer is missing or altered, Thurston County removes itself from all responsibility from the map and the data contained within. The
burden for determining fitness for use lies entirely with the user and the user is solely responsible for understanding the accuracy limitation of the information contained in this map. Authorized for 3rd Party reproduction for personal use only.

Flood Zones

29,526Scale 1:

0

Published: 6/17/2024

Note:

Legend

1500 3000

Feet

Map Created Using GeoData Public Website

Flood Zones 2012 to
2016 FEMA

100 Year (1%)
500 Year (0.2%)

        Project area

2024© Thurston County


	Selection Criteria
	Submittal requirements
	Next Steps

